Resolution approving the hiring of Convention Sports and Leisure (CSL) to provide consulting services for the evaluation and determination process of contract management of the La Crosse Center.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the La Crosse Center is a department of the City of La Crosse and is and operated by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse has the desire to explore all future management possibilities of the downtown venue; and

WHEREAS, CSL has provided consulting services to the La Crosse Center both for the 2000 South Expansion Project and the most recent 2021 Renovation and Expansion Project; and

WHEREAS, CSL will be asked within their scope of services, but not limited to advising in writing the Request for Proposals, evaluating the proposals, holding public hearings and presentations to the appropriate governing bodies; and

WHEREAS, CSL will advise the Park and Recreation Director and the La Crosse Center Director on progress; and

WHEREAS, CSL will be paid in the amount of not more than \$25,000 as the La Crosse Center has funding available from its Surplus fund.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that Convention Sports and Leisure be secured as a consultant for the evaluation process for contract management of the La Crosse Center with funding not to exceed \$25,000 to be paid from the La Crosse Center Surplus fund (2904150).

BE IT RESOLVED that the Park and Recreation Director, the La Crosse Center Director and the Finance Director are authorized and directed to take all the necessary steps to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse June 9, 2022.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

un Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin